JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS — 2007 SESSION
GENERAL GOVERNMENT SUBCOMMITTEE

June 16, 2007
9:00 a.m.

Members Present:

Members Excused:

Staff Present:

Measures or Issues Heard:

Rep. Jenson, Chair

MEETING INDEX

Hearing Room H-170
Tapes: 112A, 111B, 112X

Sen. Johnson, Vice-Chair

Rep. Beyer Sen. Bates
Rep. C. Edwards Sen. Whitsett
Rep. Galizio

Rep. Krummel

Theresa McHugh, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
Sue Cook, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office

HB 2530 Relating to taxation (task force).- Work Session

HB 3099 Relating to safe drinking water — Work Session
HB 3242 Relating to construction contractors- Public Hearing

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

Tape #/Counter Speaker Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 112 A
003 Chair Jenson Calls the hearing to order at 9:14 am.
Carries over HB 3099 and 2530
012 Chair Jenson Opens Public Hearing on HB 3242 Relating to construction
contractors.

014 Deborah Manthe, Introduces Memorandum dated June 14, 2007 (Exhibit 1);
Budget Analyst, Fiscal Analysis of Proposed Legislation (Exhibit 2); Staff
Legislative Fiscal Office Measure Summary for HB 3242 A (Exhibit 3).

040 Chair Jenson

055 Jessica Adamson Presents oral and written testimony (Exhibits 4 and 5).

091 Andrew Beyer, Walsh Presents oral testimony.
Construction

159 Chair Jenson

167 Rep. Krummel

173 Mr. Beyer

183 Rep. Krummel

190 Mr. Beyer

193 Rep. Krummel

198 Mr. Beyer

234 Rep. Krummel

239 Mr. Beyer

287 Sen. Whitsett

290 Mr. Beyer

295 Sen. Whitsett

303 Mr. Beyer

338 Chair Jenson



343

378
390
402
405
Tape 111B

001
048
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057
184

191
194
196
206
207
217
218
230
238
267
271
343

355
421

Tape 112X

003
037

112
121
148

232
238

266
270
282

323

Larry Sitz, Emerick
Construction

Sen.Whitsett
Mr. Sitzs
Sen. Whitsett
Mr. Sitzs

Mr. Sitzs
Sen. Whitsett

Mr. Sitzs

Jeremy Vermilyea
Sen. Johnson

Mr. Vermilyea
Sen. Johnson
Mr. Vermilyea
Sen. Johnson
Mr. Vermilyea
Sen. Johnson
Mr. Vermilyea
Sen. Johnson
Mr. Vermilyea
Chair Jenson
Steve Melany
Chair Jenson

Stephen Kafoury
Phil Peach, Oregon

Remodeler’s Association

Mr. Peach

Mary Mann, Goose
Hollow Windows

Sen. Johnson

Ms. Mann

Greg Olson, Gale
Contractor

Chair Jenson

Angie Dikes, National

Electrical Contractors
Association

Sen. Whitsett
Ms. Dikes

Bill Cross, Building
Owners and
Management
Association

Rep. Krummel

Presents oral testimony.

Continues his testimony.

Presents oral testimony

Presents oral testimony
Presents oral testimony

Continues his testimony.
Presents oral testimony.

Presents oral testimony.

Presents oral testimony.

Presents oral testimony.
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360
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Additional Exhibits:

HB 3242 (Exhibit 5).
Witness Registration Sheet (Exhibit 6).

Mr. Cross
Sen. Johnson
Mr. Cross
Chair Jenson

Adjourns the hearing at 10:39 am.



