JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS – 2007 SESSION GENERAL GOVERNMENT SUBCOMMITTEE

MEETING INDEX

June 16, 2007 9:00 a.m.		Hearing Room H-170 Tapes: 112A, 111B, 112X
Members Present:	Rep. Jenson, Chair Rep. Beyer Rep. C. Edwards Rep. Galizio Rep. Krummel	Sen. Johnson, Vice-Chair Sen. Bates Sen. Whitsett
Members Excused:		
Staff Present:	Theresa McHugh, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office Sue Cook, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office	
Measures or Issues Heard:	HB 2530 Relating to taxation (task force) Work Session HB 3099 Relating to safe drinking water – Work Session HB 3242 Relating to construction contractors- Public Hearing	

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

Tape #/Counter	Speaker	Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 112 A		
003	Chair Jenson	Calls the hearing to order at 9:14 am.
		Carries over HB 3099 and 2530
012	Chair Jenson	Opens Public Hearing on HB 3242 Relating to construction contractors.
014	Deborah Manthe, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office	Introduces Memorandum dated June 14, 2007 (Exhibit 1); Fiscal Analysis of Proposed Legislation (Exhibit 2); Staff Measure Summary for HB 3242 A (Exhibit 3).
040	Chair Jenson	
055	Jessica Adamson	Presents oral and written testimony (Exhibits 4 and 5).
091	Andrew Beyer, Walsh Construction	Presents oral testimony.
159	Chair Jenson	
167	Rep. Krummel	
173	Mr. Beyer	
183	Rep. Krummel	
190	Mr. Beyer	
193	Rep. Krummel	
198	Mr. Beyer	
234	Rep. Krummel	
239	Mr. Beyer	
287	Sen. Whitsett	
290	Mr. Beyer	
295	Sen. Whitsett	
303	Mr. Beyer	
338	Chair Jenson	

343	Larry Sitz, Emerick Construction	Presents oral testimony.
378	Sen.Whitsett	
390	Mr. Sitzs	
402	Sen. Whitsett	
405	Mr. Sitzs	
Tape 111B		
001	Mr. Sitzs	Continues his testimony.
048	Sen. Whitsett	
056	Mr. Sitzs	
057	Jeremy Vermilyea	Presents oral testimony
184	Sen. Johnson	
191	Mr. Vermilyea	
194	Sen. Johnson	
196	Mr. Vermilyea	
206	Sen. Johnson	
207	Mr. Vermilyea	
217	Sen. Johnson	
218	Mr. Vermilyea	
230	Sen. Johnson	
238	Mr. Vermilyea	
267	Chair Jenson	
271	Steve Melany	
343	Chair Jenson	
355	Stephen Kafoury	Presents oral testimony
421	Phil Peach, Oregon Remodeler's Association	Presents oral testimony
Tape 112X		
003	Mr. Peach	Continues his testimony.
037	Mary Mann, Goose Hollow Windows	Presents oral testimony.
112	Sen. Johnson	
121	Ms. Mann	
148	Greg Olson, Gale Contractor	Presents oral testimony.
232	Chair Jenson	
238	Angie Dikes, National Electrical Contractors Association	Presents oral testimony.
266	Sen. Whitsett	
270	Ms. Dikes	
282	Bill Cross, Building Owners and Management Association	Presents oral testimony.
323	Rep. Krummel	

339	Mr. Cross
360	Sen. Johnson
283	Mr. Cross
402	Chair Jenson

Adjourns the hearing at 10:39 am.

Additional Exhibits:

HB 3242 (**Exhibit 5**). Witness Registration Sheet (**Exhibit 6**).